

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DONALD W. FINCH, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

iANTHUS CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC.,
GOTHAM GREEN PARTNERS, HADLEY
C. FORD, JULIUS JOHN KALCEVICH, and
JASON ADLER,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03135-LAK

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION OF JOSE ANTONIO SILVA FOR
CONSOLIDATION, APPOINTMENT AS
LEAD PLAINTIFF, AND APPROVAL OF
LEAD COUNSEL

PETER L. CEDENO, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

iANTHUS CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC.,
GOTHAM GREEN PARTNERS, HADLEY
C. FORD, JULIUS JOHN KALCEVICH, and
JASON ADLER,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03513-PGG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

II. THE RELATED ACTIONS SHOULD BE CONSOLIDATED FOR ALL PURPOSES.. 3

III. SILVA SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF..... 4

 A. Silva is willing to serve as a Class Representative and has timely filed
 this motion to be appointed Lead Plaintiff..... 5

 B. Silva has the “largest financial interest” in the Action. 5

 C. Silva otherwise satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23..... 6

IV. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S SELECTION OF COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aude v. Kobe Steel, Ltd.</i> , 17-CV-10085, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57591 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2018)	7
<i>Bassin v. Decode Genetics, Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	4
<i>Bishop v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 229 (2d Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Blackmoss Invs., Inc. v. ACA Capital Holdings, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	3
<i>Chahal v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , 18-CV-2268 <i>et al.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104185 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018)	6
<i>Dookeran v. Xunlei Ltd.</i> , 18-cv-467 (RJS) <i>et al.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62575 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2018)	8
<i>Foley v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG) (RER), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14878 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2007)	6, 9
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285	7
<i>In re GE Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1951 (DC), 2009 WL 2259502, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69133 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2009)	4
<i>In re Molson Coors Brewing Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 147 (D. Del. 2005)	9
<i>In re Olsten Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	6

<i>In re Orion Secs. Litig.</i> , 08 Civ. 1328 (RJS), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55368 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2008)	7
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	7
<i>In re Tronox, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	3
<i>Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	8
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Kaplan v. Gelfond</i> , 240 F.R.D. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<i>Kaplan v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, L.P.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	9
<i>Lax v. First Merchants Acceptance Corp.</i> , Nos. 97 C 2715 <i>et al.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11866 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 1997)	6
<i>Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Nurlybaev v. ZTO Express (Cayman) Inc.</i> , 17-CV-06130 (LTS)(SN), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187238 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2017)	6
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. v. LaBranche & Co., Inc.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6
<i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9
PSLRA	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)	3
